

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER #209

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Lance Corporal Tanner Kaltenberg

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2023, United States Marine Corps Lance Corporal Tanner Kaltenberg passed away at the age of 19;

WHEREAS, Lance Corporal Kaltenberg enlisted in the United States Marine Corps in May 2021, and was most recently stationed at Camp Lejeune, North Carolina as a motor vehicle operator of Combat Logistics Battalion 2, Combat Logistics Regiment 2, 2nd Marine Logistics Group;

WHEREAS, during his service, Lance Corporal Kaltenberg was honored with the National Defense Service Medal, Sea Service Deployment Ribbon, Navy Arctic Service Ribbon, and Global War on Terrorism Service Medal;

WHEREAS, Lance Corporal Kaltenberg will be remembered for his commitment to service, his sportsmanship, and the strong relationships he formed with others;

WHEREAS, the people of Wisconsin join Lance Corporal Kaltenberg's loved ones, fellow Marines, and the Verona community in mourning this tragic loss; and

WHEREAS, services for Lance Corporal Kaltenberg will be held on August 12, 2023, in Verona.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin, beginning at sunrise on Saturday, August 12, 2023, and ending at sunset on that date.

dlowski

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this eleventh day of August in the year of two thousand twenty-three.

TONY EVERS Governor

By the Governor:

SARAH GODLEWSKI Secretary of State